payments that have fully vested at the transition date and therefore no transitional adjustment is required.
The Company had a minimal number of equity-settled share-based payments that had not vested and as such
at transition an insignificant adjustment was recognized at the date of transition.

2. Provision for environmental rehabilitation
The application of IFRIC 1 Changes in Existing Decommissioning, Restoration and Similar Liabilities
would require the Company to recalculate, retrospectively, the effect of each change in its reclamation
provision prior to the date of transition, along with the impact on the related assets and depreciation. IFRS 1
provides the option to instead measure the liability as at the date of transition to IFRS. The Company has
elected to apply this exemption and calculated the impact on the statement of financial position as of January
1, 2010.

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s assets, liabilities and equity at January 1, 2010 from
Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

 Note
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
Assets
  Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   2,643 $   -   $   2,643
   Short-term investments  37,637 - 37,637
   Receivables  176 - 176
   Prepaids  85 - 85
  40,541  40,541

  Restricted cash  2,307 - 2,307
  Investments  8,330 - 8,330
  Investment in Wescan Goldfields Inc.  2,128 - 2,128
  Property and equipment vi 859 3,924 4,783
  Exploration and evaluation assets i

vi
217,114 (4,753)

(3,924)

208,437
  $   271,279 $   (4,753) $   266,526

Liabilities
  Current liabilities
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $   2,063 $   - $   2,063
   Current portion environmental
rehabilitation

ii 81 (19) 62

  2,144 (19) 2,125

  Environmental rehabilitation provision ii 1,436 (101) 1,335

Shareholders’ equity (deficiency)

  Share capital iv 795,332 2,340 797,672
  Contributed surplus iii 26,568 3 26,571
  Deficit i

ii
iii
iv

(554,201) (4,753)
120

(3)
(2,340)

(561,177)
  267,699 (4,633) 263,066
  $   271,279 $   (4,753) $  266,526

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s assets, liabilities and equity at December 31, 2010 from
Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

 Note
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
Assets
  Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   2,780 $   - $   2,780
   Short-term investments  16,159 - 16,159
   Receivables  247 - 247
   Prepaids  85 - 85
  19,271  19,271

  Restricted cash  2,307 - 2,307
  Investments  8,922 - 8,922
  Investment in Wescan Goldfields Inc.  1,425 - 1,425
  Property and equipment vi 637 2,976 3,613
  Exploration and evaluation assets i

vi
235,147 (23,734)

(2,976)

208,437
  $ 267,709 $ (23,734) $ 243,975

Liabilities
  Current liabilities
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   3,618 $   - $   3,618
   Current portion environmental
rehabilitation

ii 54 11 65

  3,672 11 3,683

  Environmental rehabilitation provision ii 1,492 (136) 1,356

Shareholders’ equity (deficiency)

  Share  capital iv 791,957 5,715 797,672
  Contributed surplus iii 28,165 64 28,229
  Deficit i

ii
iii
iv
v

(557,577) (23,734)
125
(64)

(5,715)
(167)

(587,132)
  Accumulated other comprehensive income v - 167 167
  262,545 (23,609) 238,936
  $ 267,709 $ (23,734) $ 243,975

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s Canadian GAAP statement of comprehensive income to
IFRS for the year ended December 31, 2010:

 Note

Year ended
 December 31,

2010
Net and comprehensive loss for the
period under Canadian GAAP

$   (3,376)

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share
under Canadian GAAP

 (0.02)
Adjustments for differing accounting
treatments under IFRS:

  Exploration and evaluation (i) (18,981)
  Provision for environmental rehabilitation (ii) 5
  Share-based payments (iii) (61)
  Flow-through shares (iv) (3,375)